
 

 

 EASTERN SHIRES 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETARY:  JOHN SINNOTT, MA, Dipl .  P.A. ,  
     C HI E F  E XE C U T I VE ,  LE I C ES TE R S H I RE  C O U N TY  C O U N C I L  

 
 Date: 13

th
 June 2017 

 My Ref SB/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Sara Brennan 
 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 7453 
 e-mail: sara.brennan@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 
To: Members of the ESPO Management Committee 
 
 
Dear Member, 
 
ESPO MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Management Committee will be held on Wednesday, 21 June 2017 at 11.00 
am in the Guthlaxton Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield.  
 
A buffet lunch will be provided after the meeting. Please telephone or email me (details 
above) to confirm that you require lunch and, if so, whether you have any special dietary 
requirements. 
 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
Sara Brennan 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Election of Chairman for 2017/18 
(Leicestershire County Council to nominate)  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Vice-Chairman for 2017/18 
(Peterborough City Council to nominate)  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 
2017  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

4.  
  

To advise of any items that the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 

 
 

 



5.  
  

Declarations of interests in respect of items on 
this agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Draft Outturn 2016-17  
 

 
 

(Pages 11 - 22) 

 Joint Report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer. 
 

7.  
  

Director's Progress Update  
 

 
 

(Pages 23 - 38) 

8.  
  

Code Of Corporate Governance  
 

 
 

(Pages 39 - 58) 

 Report of the Director. 
 
(Immediately following the discussion on this item, the Chairman will be asked to 
consider Item 13 on the Agenda but to do so in closed session as it involves the 
disclosure of exempt information) 
 

9.  
  

Internal Audit Service - Annual Report 2016-17  
 

 
 

(Pages 59 - 80) 

 Report of the Consortium Treasurer. 
 

10.  
  

Internal Audit Service Plan for 2017-18  
 

 
 

(Pages 81 - 88) 

 Report of the Consortium Treasurer. 
 

11.  
  

Date of Next Meeting  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to take place on 
20th September 2017 at 11am at ESPO. 
 

 

 The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12.  
  

Director's Progress Report - Supplementary 
Information  
 

 
 

(Pages 89 - 100) 

 Report of the Director. 
 

 (Exempt – Paragraph 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A). 
 

13.  
  

Corporate Risk Register - Analysis of Risks 
Outside Tolerance  
 

 
 

(Pages 101 - 
126) 

 Report of the Director. 
 

 (Exempt – Paragraph 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A). 
 

14.  
  

Managing Change and Business Development  
 

 
 

(Pages 127 - 
132) 

 Report of the Director. 
 

 (Exempt – Paragraph 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A). 
 
 
 
 



15.  
  

Warehouse Mechanisation  
 

 
 

(Pages 133 - 
182) 

 Report of the Director. 
 

 (Exempt – Paragraph 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A). 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Tuesday, 28 February 2017.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Mr. I. Monson CC – Norfolk County Council (in the Chair) 

 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Mr. I. Bates CC 
Mr. R. Hickford CC 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Ms. S. Whitaker CC 

Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. G. Hart CC 
 

Peterborough City Council 
Mr. J. Holdich CC 
 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Mr. R. Foulkes CC 
 

Warwickshire County Council 
Mr. J. Clarke CC 
Mr. D. Parsons CC 

 
46.  Apologies 

 
         Apologies were received from Mrs. S. Rawlins CC (Lincolnshire) and Mr. D. Seaton 

(Peterborough). 
 

47. Minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2016  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2016 were taken as read, confirmed, 
and signed subject to the following:- 
 

a) Mr Holdich apologies for absence being recorded; 

b) Minute 39 being amended to include reference to the need to manage currency 

fluctuation resulting from the vote to leave the European Union. 

48. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda 
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

49. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda 
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

50. Items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
 
There were no items referred by the Finance and Audit Subcommittee. Members were 
advised that the Subcommittee had considered items 6 and 13 (minutes 52 and 59 refer) 
on the agenda.  

5 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 
51. External Audit Plan  

 
The Committee received a report of the External Auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers 
(PwC) on the External Audit Plan 2016/17. A copy of the Plan, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
The Committee was advised that there were two major accounting changes to be 
introduced next year listed on page 23 of the report which would have an impact on 
ESPO. These were IFRS 15 – Revenue from contracts with customers and IAS 16 which 
concerned the depreciation method to be applied in relation to plant, property and 
equipment. Both changes will have resource implications for ESPO. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the External Audit Plan 2016/17 be noted; 

b) That the level of materiality for reporting to the Management Committee be set at 

£88,000. 

52. Internal Audit Charter for ESPO 
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer concerning a revised 
Internal Audit Charter for ESPO. A copy of the report, marked Agenda Item 6, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
Members were advised that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee at its meeting on 7th 
February supported the adoption of the revised Charter. 
 
Members whilst welcoming the Charter thought it would benefit from having a glossary of 
the acronyms used. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Internal Audit Charter for ESPO be approved.  
 

53. Proposed Changes to the Contract Procedure Rates.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director concerning the operation of the 
Contract Procedure rules between 1st July 2015 and 30th June 2016 and proposed 
amendments to these rules. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) That the operation of the Contract Procedure rules during the period 1st July 2015 

and 30th June 2016 as outlined in the report be noted; 

b) That the revisions to the Contract Procedure rules as set out in Appendix B to the 

report be approved. 

 

 

6



 
 

 

54. Annual review of Organisational Approach to Risk Management  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director outlining the annual review of the 
organisational approach to Risk Management, and to present the revised Risk 
Management Statement as a result of this review. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to questions from members the Director advised as follows:- 
 

i) The proposed trading company would have its own specific governance 

arrangements agreed by the members/shareholders which would include a risk 

management policy; 

ii) The EU exit was rated at 15 given the changed economic and trading conditions 

that were likely to result and which would impact on the profitability of ESPO. 

Whilst efforts will be made to mitigate given the uncertainties this would remain 

as a high risk on the register; 

iii) In relation to the high risks listed at Page 155, future reports would include an 

explanation of the mitigating actions which  had resulted in a reduction in the 

risk rating; 

iv) The new accounting requirements referred to in the External Audit report would 

need to be reflected in the risk register going forward. 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Risk Management Statement be approved. 
 

55. Director's Progress Update.  
 
The Management Committee received a report of the Director which provided an update 
of the actions and progress made since the previous ESPO Management Committee 
held on 30th November 2016. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Management Committee was advised that:- 
 

i) the market premiums would be reviewed after a period of two years; 

ii) the gas sales were shown separately from catalogue sales. Income derived from 

gas is based on the number of meters rather than the volume of gas sales. 

iii) the miscellaneous income was derived from the introduction of minimum order 

level and sale of assets no longer needed. 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the contents of the Director’s Progress Update be noted; 

b) That the Committee’s appreciation be conveyed to the officers involved in the 

successful roll-out of the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Project. 

7



 
 

 

 
56. Date of Next Meeting.  

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 21 June 2017 at 
11.00am at County Hall, Glenfield. 
 
Recognising that a number of members would not be seeking re-election in May 2017 
and the likelihood of several new members being appointed by Constituent Authorities 
the Management Committee agreed the following meeting arrangements for the period 
May – September 
 

i) The Finance and Audit Subcommittee meeting scheduled for 24th May be 

cancelled; 

ii) The Management Committee on 21st June to deal with the sign off of the accounts 

and any urgent matters 

iii) The Management Committee on 20th September to be held at ESPO should 

include a presentation on ESPO and its business model and strategy, a tour of 

the warehouse followed by a formal meeting. 

57. Supplementary Information informing the Director's Progress Update.  
 
Exclusion of the public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of the following items of business as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information;- 
 

i) Supplementary Information to the Director’s Progress Report; 

ii) Forecast Outturn 2016/17 and draft MTFS 2017-21’ 

58. Supplementary Information to the Director's Progress Update.  
 
The Committee received an exempt report of the Director which set out supplementary 
information to his Progress Update (minute ?? refers). A copy of the exempt report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Director advised members of the basis on which it was proposed to set up the new 
trading arm and indicated that it was unlikely that it would be directly involved in the 
process of procurement of supplies. As such the issues concerning the public 
procurement rules remained valid. 
 
 

8



 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the supplementary information informing the Director’s Progress Update be noted. 

 
59. Forecast Outturn 2015/16 and Draft MTFS.  

 
The Committee received an exempt report of the Director which set out the Forecast 
Outturn 2016/17 and Draft MTFS. 2017-21. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
Members acknowledged the difficult market and cost pressures facing ESPO and were 
content with the revised surplus forecasts recognising the need to set realistic and 
sustainable growth targets. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the forecast outturn for 2016/17 be approved: 

 
b) That draft budgets for, 2017/18 to 2020/21 be approved. 

 
60.   Chairman - Mr.  I. Monson and retiring members  

 
Members were advised that this would be last ESPO meeting for Mr Monson as he was 
not seeking re-election in May. 
 
Members of the Committee and officers paid tribute to the leadership provide by Mr 
Monson and thanked him for his service. 
 
Tributes were also paid to other members of the Committee who had indicated they too 
would not be seeking re-election. 
 
 
 
 
 
11.00am -12.55pm                                      CHAIRMAN 
28th February 2017 
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

 
ESPO Management Committee – 21st June 2017 

 
DRAFT OUT-TURN 2016-17  

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR AND  

CONSORTIUM TREASURER 
 
 
 
Purpose of Report      

 
1. This report sets out the draft outturn for 2016/17 with explanations for the more significant 

variances to prior year and budget. The trading environment that ESPO operates in continues 
to present significant challenges.  Independent industry data from BESA suggests a 
contracting market that is likely to continue for the foreseeable future.  Members should note 
that the outturn will be subject to external audit. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Management Committee are updated at each meeting on the financial performance of 

ESPO compared to budget and the targets set out in the four year Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  There was no Finance and Audit Sub Committee in June 2017 due to the proximity 
to the Local Elections. 

 
[...]
aximum is attained according to the approved funding 
formula; this is not expected to be reached during the period of the current MTFS.  
 

30. A breakdown of reserves as at 31 March 2017 is as follows: 
 

16



 7 

£000 £000

0 400

2,541 2,241

2,500 0

1,627 3,172

6,668 5,813

4,325 4,225

10,993 10,038

COMBINED PRELIMINARY 

RESULTS
YEAR TO DATE

ACTUAL PRIOR YEAR

ESPO Balances

Strategic Review

Total  Cash Reserves

General  Fund

Warehouse Automation

Total  Renewals  Reserve

Total  Usable Reserves

Property Replacement

 
 

31. Elsewhere on this agenda there is a paper detailing the creation of a £2.5m fund for the 
warehouse automation from current reserves subject to Member approval. 

 
Resources Implications 
 
32. None 
 
Recommendation      

 
33. The Management Committee is asked to consider and comment on the contents of the 

report and the attached appendices. 
 

Equal Opportunities Implications   
 

34. None 
 

Risk Assessment 
 

35. None identified 
 

Officers to Contact       
 
          Mr J Doherty – Director (Tel: 0116 265 7931) 
          Mr C Tambini – Treasurer to the Consortium (Tel: 0116 305 7831) 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Service Line Analysis 
Appendix 2 Balance Sheet and Cash Flow 
 
 
 

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Mar-17 Mar-17

STORES DIRECTS ENERGY PROCUREMENT TOTAL Warehouse Commercial

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

STORES 41,847 0 0 0 41,847 41,847 0

DIRECT 0 18,228 0 0 18,228 0 18,228

GAS 0 0 14,375 0 14,375 0 14,375

CATALOGUE ADVERTISING 0 0 0 876 876 0 876

REBATE INCOME 0 0 939 5,111 6,050 0 6,050

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 182 0 11 91 284 182 102

Total Sales 42,029.1 18,228.0 15,324.8 6,077.5 81,659.5 42,029.1 39,630.4

Less Cost of Sales 30,134 15,894 13,986 0 60,013 30,134 29,879

Surplus on Trading Account 11,895.2 2,334.3 1,339.2 6,077.5 21,646.2 11,895.2 9,751.0

Wages and Salaries 4,093 1,177 422 2,746 8,438 4,093 4,345

Agency Costs 1,029 9 0 22 1,060 1,029 31

Other Expenses
[...]
D BY:

Total (385,002)
12,360,833 Usable Reserves 15,684,795

Movement in Cash Balances (385,002)
3,068,421 Unusable Reserves 4,417,444

      

15,429,254 Total Reserves 20,102,239

EASTERN SHIRES PURCHASING ORGANISATION

CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT BALANCE SHEET AS AT

21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
    MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE – 21 JUNE 2017 

 
      PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
       REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR 

 
 

Purpose of Briefing Note     
 

1. The purpose of this update is to inform Members of the actions and progress 
made since the last Management Committee meeting held on 28 February 2017. 
 

Supplier of the Year 
 
2. ESPO has won the award for ‘Supplier of the Year’ after submitting a successful 

entry to the BESA Education Resources Awards 2017 in the category of 
‘Supplier of the Year: over £10m turnover’; this is its highest available accolade. 
This logo can now be used on upcoming marketing material and on the website. 

 

Overall Financial Performance  

3. Overall financial performance to March 2017 year to date is outlined below: 
 

 
 

 Total ‘controllable’ sales are broadly in line with prior year. 
 
 Rebate income is £6.0m which is 1.0% down against budget; 
 
 Total gross margin is £21.6m, which is up on budget by £0.3m and £1.1m 

up on the prior year. This is due to the good performance of stores margin, 
underpinned by effective sourcing activity on key lines; 

 

  
23 Agenda Item 7



 Total expenditure is £17.4m compared to a budget of £17.5m, a saving of 
£0.1m or 0.5%; 
 

 Consequently, surplus is £4.2m compared to a budget of £3.9m, a positive 
variance of £0.3m.  

 
4. Gas sales have performed as follows: 

 

 
 
 
The difference in gas sales compared to the prior year is due to lower usage and 
reduced wholesale prices. Below is a comparison of kWh invoiced  
 
 April 2015 to March 2016: 783,675,468kWh invoiced; 
 April 2016 to March 2017: 672,487,877kWh invoiced (-14%). 
 

5. It should be noted that although
[...]
 
Decide how value for money is to be measured 

and make sure that the Management Committee 
has the information needed to review value for 

money and performance effectively. 
 

(B) 
Measure the environmental impact of polices 

plans and decisions. 
 

(C) 
Considering and balancing the combined 

economic, social and environmental impact of 
policies, plans and decisions when taking 

decisions about service provision. 
 
 

50



8 
 

(D) 
Determining and taking a longer term view with 

regard to decision making and balancing this 
with the risks associated and the interest of 
various stakeholders.  Acting transparently 

where there are potential conflicts. 

 

Core Principle D 

Determining the interventions necessary to optimize the achievement of intended 
outcomes. 

 

Supporting Principles ESPO commits itself to: 

D.1 
Determining interventions 

(A) 
Ensure that those making decisions for ESPO are 
provided with information that is fit for purpose 
– relevant, timely and gives clear implications of 
technical issues and their implications, including 
risks associated with those options.  Therefore 

ensuring best value is achieved however services 
are provided. 

 
(B) 

Decide how the quality of service for customers 
is to be measured and make sure that the 

information needed to review service quality 
effectively and regularly is available. 

 
(C) 

Considering feedback from customers when 
making decisions about service improvements 

and put in place effective arrangements to 
identify and deal with failure in service delivery. 

D.2 
Planning interventions 

(A) 
Establishing and implementing robust planning 

and control cycles that cover strategic and 
operational plans. 

 
(B) 

Ensuring arrangements are flexible and agile so 
that the mechanisms for delivering outputs can 

be adapted to changing circumstances. 
 

(C) 
Establishing appropriate key performance 

indicators (KPI’s) /Balance Scorecard as part of 
the planning process in order to identify how the 

performance is to be measured. 
 
 
 
 

51



9 
 

(D) 
Preparing budgets with organisational 

objectives, strategies and the medium term 
financial plan in mind. 

D.3 
Optimising achievement of intended outcomes 

(A) 
Ensuring the medium term financial strategy 

integrates and balances service priorities and the 
organisation’s vision and mission statement. 

 
(B) 

Ensuring the medium term financial strategy sets 
the context for ongoing decisions on significant 

service issues or responds to changes in the 
external environment that may arise during the 
budgetary period in order for outcomes to be 

achieved. 

 

Core Principle E 

Developing ESPO’s capacity, including the capability of its Leadership Team and all staff members.  

 

Supporting Principles ESPO commits itself to: 
E.1 

Developing ESPO’s capacity 
(A) 

Reviewing operations on a regular basis to 
ensure their continuing effectiveness. 

 
(B) 

Recognising the benefits of partnerships and 
collaborative working where added value can be 

achieved. 
 

(C) 
Develop skills on a continuing basis to improve 
performance, including the ability to scrutinise 
and challenge and to recognise when outside 

expert advice is needed. 

E.2 
Developing the capability of the ESPO’s 
Leadership team and all staff members 

 

(A) 
Developing procedures and protocols to ensure 

that the Servicing Authority, Member Authorities 
and the ESPO as an organisation are clear 
regarding their respective roles and that a 

shared understanding of roles and objectives is 
maintained. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

52



10 
 

(B) 
Ensure that effective arrangements are in place 
for reviewing the performance of the Members 

and Officers as a whole and of individual 
Members and Officers and agreeing an action 

plan, which might, for example, aim to address 
any training or development needs.  This will 

enable the organisation to respond successfully 
to changing legal demands as well
[...]
rnment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

101 Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

127 Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

133 Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2017
	6 Draft Outturn 2016-17
	Appendix 1 Service Line Analysis
	CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT BALANCE SHEET

	7 Director's Progress Update
	Appendix 1 Balance Scorecard C Dx App 1 BSC Mar 2017 Summary
	Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2016 FINAL

	8 Code Of Corporate Governance
	New Code of Corporate Governance

	9 Internal Audit Service - Annual Report 2016-17
	10 Internal Audit Service Plan for 2017-18
	12 Director's Progress Report - Supplementary Information
	13 Corporate Risk Register - Analysis of Risks Outside Tolerance
	14 Managing Change and Business Development
	15 Warehouse Mechanisation



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Management Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield, 
Leicestershire on Wednesday, 21 June 2017.  

 
PRESENT 

 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr D Seaton (Peterborough) and Cllr R Hickford 
(Cambridgeshire). Cllr M Howell substituted for Cllr R Hickford. 
 

60. Appointment of Chairman 
 
Dr Feltham CC was appointed Chairman for the municipal year ending April 2018.  
 

Dr Feltham CC – in the Chair 
 

61. Appointment of  Vice-Chairman 
 
Mr Holdich CC was appointed Vice-Chairman for the municipal year ending April 2018. 
 

62. Minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2017 were taken as read, confirmed, and 
signed. 
 

63. To advise of any items that the Chairman has decided to take as urgent elsewhere on the 
agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

64. Declarations of interests in respect of items on this agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council 
Mr. I. Bates CC 
Mr. M. Howell CC 
 

Norfolk County Council 
Mr. J. Fisher CC 
Mrs. B. Jones CC 

Leicestershire County Council 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

Peterborough City Council 
Mr. J. Holdich CC 
 

Lincolnshire County Council 
Mr. R. Butroid CC 
Mrs. S. Rawlins CC 

Warwickshire County Council 
Mr. P. Butlin CC 
Mrs. H. Timms CC 



 
 

 

2 

 
65. Change to the order of Business  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chairman, having sought and obtained the consent of the Committee, changed the 
order of business from that set out on the agenda. 
 

66. Exclusion of the public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of item 15 on the Agenda, as defined in paragraphs 3 
and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

67. Warehouse Mechanisation  
 
The Management Committee received a report of the Director outlining the business case 
for the mechanisation of the ESPO Warehouse. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 15’, is filed with these minutes. The Committee also received a power point 
presentation on this matter. 
 
The report and presentation were not for publication as both contained exempt 
information which related to the financial or business affairs of a particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
The Director advised members that the cost of running the warehouse was £8.6million of 
which £5.5million was staffing costs. There were significant cost pressures in relation to 
employing staff arising from the introduction of the National Living Wage and from Brexit. 
The business environment had changed significantly and there was an increased 
demand for next day delivery. With regard to the cost of the mechanisation project 
members were advised that this would be met from reserves. 
 
In response to questions the Director advised as follows:- 
 
(i). The Trade Unions have been consulted on the proposals and regular meetings are 

planned to keep them informed of progress; 
(ii). It is not envisaged that there will be redundancies arising from mechanisation as 

the reduced staff requirement will be achieved by less use of agency staff. It was 
hoped, as part of the mechanisation project, to introduce an apprenticeship 
scheme; 

(iii). Walking times in the warehouse would be reduced by 50%; 
(iv). The new racking and picking systems would have a lifespan of up to 15 years. The 

IT system supporting the warehouse mechanisation would be crucial; 
(v). The system would be designed in such a way so as to allow for manual picking in 

the event of a major electrical or IT failure; 
(vi). As part of the planning it was intended to approach the market to understand what 

is available and ensure that the solution chosen was appropriate to ESPO’s short 
and medium term needs; 



 
 

 

3 

(vii). The business case would be regularly revisited and the necessary sensitivity tests 
applied. If there were a need to or if it were deemed beneficial the project could be 
accelerated. 

 
RESOLVED:- 

 
a) That the indicative and outline business case for the mechanisation of the 

warehouse as outlined in Appendix 2 to the report be approved; 
 

b) That the intention to meet the cost of mechanisation from within existing 
reserves and to agree to the creation of a specific reserve of £2.5 million as 
outlined in paragraph 27 of the report be noted; 

 
c) That officers be authorised to engage with the market to identify a 

supplier/partner for the project; 
 

d) That the proposed governance arrangements which will ensure the Chief 
Officer Group and the Finance and Audit Subcommittee being kept informed of 
progress at key stages of the project be noted. 

 
THE MEETING RESUMED IN OPEN SESSION 

 
68. Draft Outturn 2016-17  

 
The Management Committee received a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
outlining the draft outturn for 2016/17. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is 
filed with these minutes. 
 
In response to a question, the Director reported that there was an annual stocktake at the 
ESPO warehouse and regular audits were also undertaken during the year. The 
warehouse in Felixstowe was operated by NUCO International and their staff undertook 
the stock take. However ESPO staff regularly undertook quality checks. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the draft outturn for 2016/17 be noted. 
 

69. Director's Progress Update  
 
The Management Committee considered a report of the Director which provided an 
update of the actions and progress made since its previous meeting held on 28th 
February 2017. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members congratulated the Director and all staff at ESPO on achieving the BESA Award 
for ‘Supplier of the Year’ and made suggestions for this to be publicized more widely. 
 
With regard to the ‘partial assurance’ given to the MSTAR contract this reflected the fact 
that this contract was now worth nearly £1billion per annum. There was an on-going risk 
review and up to 5 existing suppliers were deemed to have a higher risk. Arrangements 
are in hand for a deep dive into their processes and practices with the aim of having 
mitigation plans being put in place. There were a number of agency suppliers who were, 
for historical reasons outside the MSTAR Framework, and as agency requirements 
changed in line with the mechanisation project, this would be reviewed. 



 
 

 

4 

 
RESOLVED:- 
 
That the progress update be noted. 
 

70. Change to the Order of Business  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Chairman, having sought and obtained the consent of the Committee, changed the 
order of business from that set out on the agenda. 
 

71. Exclusion of the public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
from the meeting on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information during consideration of item 12, 13 and 14 on the Agenda, as defined in 
paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act; and, in all circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 
 

72. Director's Progress Report - Supplementary Information  
 
The Committee received an exempt report of the Director which provided further 
supplementary information to inform the Director’s Progress update. A copy of the 
exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 12’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
With regard to the treatment of workers in foreign countries the Committee was advised 
that ESPO sourced products through NUCO International and it was responsible for 
undertaking audits of working conditions and obtaining the necessary accreditation and 
assurance. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

73. Corporate Risk Register - Analysis of Risks Outside Tolerance  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director concerning Major Risk Records (MMRs) 
which sit outside the tolerance level of a mitigated score of 10. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘Agenda Item 13’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 



 
 

 

5 

The Director reported that the mitigated score on Risk MMR 64 – Energy Contract was 
now 8 and was within tolerance. He also referred to the previous discussion on MSTAR 
(see minute 12 above) and actions taken. 
 
With regard to Risk MMR063 – Brexit the Director noted that the information provided 
would need to be updated to have regard to the current position and that this would be 
reflected in the next report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted; 
 

74. Managing Change and Business Development  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director outlining the progress made against key 
projects taking place at ESPO to deliver the challenging targets within the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. A copy of the exempt report, marked ‘Agenda Item 14’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The report was not for publication as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
The Director provided an update on the recent insurance audit which identified issues 
with the sprinkler system at the Warehouse. This had now been rectified. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the key projects as outlined in the report be noted. 
 

THE MEETING RESUMED IN OPEN SESSION 
 

75. Code Of Corporate Governance  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director concerning an updated Code of 
Corporate Governance. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That update Code of Corporate Governance be approved.  
 

76. Internal Audit Service - Annual Report 2016-17  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer outlining the Annual 
Report of the Internal Audit Service for 2016/17. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda 
Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Service Annual Report for 2015/16 be approved. 
 
 



 
 

 

6 

77. Internal Audit Service Plan for 2017-18  
 
The Committee received a report of the Consortium Treasurer concerning the proposed 
internal audit plan for 2017/18. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Members were advised that the Finance and Audit Subcommittee would be responsible 
for monitoring progress against the audit plan. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the methodology used as the basis for developing the internal audit plan be 
noted; 

b) That proposed internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be approved. . 
 

78. Date of Next Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 20 September 
2017 at 11.00am at the ESPO Offices in Grove Park and that the meeting would include 
a briefing on the ESPO business and tour of the warehouse. It was expected that the 
meeting, briefing and tour would take up to 3 hours. 
 
 
 
 

          11.00 am - 13.05pm CHAIRMAN 
          21st June 2017 

 
 
 
 


